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of approximately 5%. Thus, the equivalent 
royalty amounts for each year are as follows: 

Year Projected 
sales 

Equivalent roy-
alty amount 

1 ......................................... $2,500,000 $125,000 
2 ......................................... 2,600,000 130,000 
3 ......................................... 2,700,000 135,000 
4 ......................................... 2,700,000 135,000 
5 ......................................... 2,750,000 137,500 

(iv) If in any of the five taxable years the 
equivalent royalty amount is determined not 
to be an arm’s length amount, a periodic ad-
justment may be made pursuant to § 1.482– 
4(f)(2)(i). The adjustment in such case would 
be equal to the difference between the equiv-
alent royalty amount and the arm’s length 
royalty in that taxable year. 

(g) Coordination with rules governing 
cost sharing arrangements. Section 1.482– 
7 provides the specific methods to be 
used to determine arm’s length results 
of controlled transactions in connec-
tion with a cost sharing arrangement. 
This section provides the specific 
methods to be used to determine arm’s 
length results of a transfer of intan-
gible property, including in an arrange-
ment for sharing the costs and risks of 
developing intangibles other than a 
cost sharing arrangement covered by 
§ 1.482–7. In the case of such an arrange-
ment, consideration of the principles, 
methods, comparability, and reliability 
considerations set forth in § 1.482–7 is 
relevant in determining the best meth-
od, including an unspecified method, 
under this section, as appropriately ad-
justed in light of the differences in the 
facts and circumstances between such 
arrangement and a cost sharing ar-
rangement. 

(h) Effective/applicability date—(1) In 
general. Except as provided in the suc-
ceeding sentence, the provisions of 
paragraphs (f)(3) and (4) of this section 
are generally applicable for taxable 
years beginning after December 31, 
2006. The provisions of paragraphs 
(f)(3)(i)(B) and (g) of this section are 
generally applicable on January 5, 2009. 

(2) Election to apply regulation to ear-
lier taxable years. A person may elect to 
apply the provisions of paragraphs 
(f)(3) and (4) of this section to earlier 

taxable years in accordance with the 
rules set forth in § 1.482–9(n)(2). 

[T.D. 8552, 59 FR 35016, July 8, 1994; T.D. 9278, 
71 FR 44484, Aug. 4, 2006; T.D. 9456, 74 FR 
38842, Aug. 4, 2009; T.D. 9568, 76 FR 80090, Dec. 
22, 2011] 

§ 1.482–5 Comparable profits method. 
(a) In general. The comparable profits 

method evaluates whether the amount 
charged in a controlled transaction is 
arm’s length based on objective meas-
ures of profitability (profit level indi-
cators) derived from uncontrolled tax-
payers that engage in similar business 
activities under similar circumstances. 

(b) Determination of arm’s length re-
sult—(1) In general. Under the com-
parable profits method, the determina-
tion of an arm’s length result is based 
on the amount of operating profit that 
the tested party would have earned on 
related party transactions if its profit 
level indicator were equal to that of an 
uncontrolled comparable (comparable 
operating profit). Comparable oper-
ating profit is calculated by deter-
mining a profit level indicator for an 
uncontrolled comparable, and applying 
the profit level indicator to the finan-
cial data related to the tested party’s 
most narrowly identifiable business ac-
tivity for which data incorporating the 
controlled transaction is available (rel-
evant business activity). To the extent 
possible, profit level indicators should 
be applied solely to the tested party’s 
financial data that is related to con-
trolled transactions. The tested party’s 
reported operating profit is compared 
to the comparable operating profits de-
rived from the profit level indicators of 
uncontrolled comparables to determine 
whether the reported operating profit 
represents an arm’s length result. 

(2) Tested party—(i) In general. For 
purposes of this section, the tested 
party will be the participant in the 
controlled transaction whose operating 
profit attributable to the controlled 
transactions can be verified using the 
most reliable data and requiring the 
fewest and most reliable adjustments, 
and for which reliable data regarding 
uncontrolled comparables can be lo-
cated. Consequently, in most cases the 
tested party will be the least complex 
of the controlled taxpayers and will 
not own valuable intangible property 
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or unique assets that distinguish it 
from potential uncontrolled 
comparables. 

(ii) Adjustments for tested party. The 
tested party’s operating profit must 
first be adjusted to reflect all other al-
locations under section 482, other than 
adjustments pursuant to this section. 

(3) Arm’s length range. See § 1.482– 
1(e)(2) for the determination of the 
arm’s length range. For purposes of the 
comparable profits method, the arm’s 
length range will be established using 
comparable operating profits derived 
from a single profit level indicator. 

(4) Profit level indicators. Profit level 
indicators are ratios that measure rela-
tionships between profits and costs in-
curred or resources employed. A vari-
ety of profit level indicators can be cal-
culated in any given case. Whether use 
of a particular profit level indicator is 
appropriate depends upon a number of 
factors, including the nature of the ac-
tivities of the tested party, the reli-
ability of the available data with re-
spect to uncontrolled comparables, and 
the extent to which the profit level in-
dicator is likely to produce a reliable 
measure of the income that the tested 
party would have earned had it dealt 
with controlled taxpayers at arm’s 
length, taking into account all of the 
facts and circumstances. The profit 
level indicators should be derived from 
a sufficient number of years of data to 
reasonably measure returns that ac-
crue to uncontrolled comparables. Gen-
erally, such a period should encompass 
at least the taxable year under review 
and the preceding two taxable years. 
This analysis must be applied in ac-
cordance with § 1.482–1(f)(2)(iii)(D). 
Profit level indicators that may pro-
vide a reliable basis for comparing op-
erating profits of the tested party and 
uncontrolled comparables include the 
following— 

(i) Rate of return on capital employed. 
The rate of return on capital employed 
is the ratio of operating profit to oper-
ating assets. The reliability of this 
profit level indicator increases as oper-
ating assets play a greater role in gen-
erating operating profits for both the 
tested party and the uncontrolled com-
parable. In addition, reliability under 
this profit level indicator depends on 
the extent to which the composition of 

the tested party’s assets is similar to 
that of the uncontrolled comparable. 
Finally, difficulties in properly valuing 
operating assets will diminish the reli-
ability of this profit level indicator. 

(ii) Financial ratios. Financial ratios 
measure relationships between profit 
and costs or sales revenue. Since func-
tional differences generally have a 
greater effect on the relationship be-
tween profit and costs or sales revenue 
than the relationship between profit 
and operating assets, financial ratios 
are more sensitive to functional dif-
ferences than the rate of return on cap-
ital employed. Therefore, closer func-
tional comparability normally is re-
quired under a financial ratio than 
under the rate of return on capital em-
ployed to achieve a similarly reliable 
measure of an arm’s length result. Fi-
nancial ratios that may be appropriate 
include the following— 

(A) Ratio of operating profit to sales; 
and 

(B) Ratio of gross profit to operating 
expenses. Reliability under this profit 
level indicator also depends on the ex-
tent to which the composition of the 
tested party’s operating expenses is 
similar to that of the uncontrolled 
comparables. 

(iii) Other profit level indicators. Other 
profit level indicators not described in 
this paragraph (b)(4) may be used if 
they provide reliable measures of the 
income that the tested party would 
have earned had it dealt with con-
trolled taxpayers at arm’s length. How-
ever, profit level indicators based sole-
ly on internal data may not be used 
under this paragraph (b)(4) because 
they are not objective measures of 
profitability derived from operations of 
uncontrolled taxpayers engaged in 
similar business activities under simi-
lar circumstances. 

(c) Comparability and reliability consid-
erations—(1) In general. Whether results 
derived from application of this meth-
od are the most reliable measure of the 
arm’s length result must be determined 
using the factors described under the 
best method rule in § 1.482–1(c). 

(2) Comparability—(i) In general. The 
degree of comparability between an un-
controlled taxpayer and the tested 
party is determined by applying the 

VerDate Sep<11>2014 14:21 Jun 23, 2025 Jkt 265099 PO 00000 Frm 00730 Fmt 8010 Sfmt 8010 Y:\SGML\265099.XXX 265099sk
er

se
y 

on
 D

S
K

4W
B

1R
N

3P
R

O
D

 w
ith

 C
F

R



721 

Internal Revenue Service, Treasury § 1.482–5 

provisions of § 1.482–1(d)(2). The com-
parable profits method compares the 
profitability of the tested party, meas-
ured by a profit level indicator (gen-
erally based on operating profit), to the 
profitability of uncontrolled taxpayers 
in similar circumstances. As with all 
methods that rely on external market 
benchmarks, the greater the degree of 
comparability between the tested party 
and the uncontrolled taxpayer, the 
more reliable will be the results de-
rived from the application of this 
method. The determination of the de-
gree of comparability between the test-
ed party and the uncontrolled taxpayer 
depends upon all the relevant facts and 
circumstances, including the relevant 
lines of business, the product or service 
markets involved, the asset composi-
tion employed (including the nature 
and quantity of tangible assets, intan-
gible assets and working capital), the 
size and scope of operations, and the 
stage in a business or product cycle. 

(ii) Functional, risk and resource com-
parability. An operating profit rep-
resents a return for the investment of 
resources and assumption of risks. 
Therefore, although all of the factors 
described in § 1.482–1(d)(3) must be con-
sidered, comparability under this 
method is particularly dependent on 
resources employed and risks assumed. 
Moreover, because resources and risks 
usually are directly related to func-
tions performed, it is also important to 
consider functions performed in deter-
mining the degree of comparability be-
tween the tested party and an uncon-
trolled taxpayer. The degree of func-
tional comparability required to obtain 
a reliable result under the comparable 
profits method, however, is generally 
less than that required under the resale 
price or cost plus methods. For exam-
ple, because differences in functions 
performed often are reflected in oper-
ating expenses, taxpayers performing 
different functions may have very dif-
ferent gross profit margins but earn 
similar levels of operating profit. 

(iii) Other comparability factors. Other 
factors listed in § 1.482–1(d)(3) also may 
be particularly relevant under the com-
parable profits method. Because oper-
ating profit usually is less sensitive 
than gross profit to product dif-
ferences, reliability under the com-

parable profits method is not as de-
pendent on product similarity as the 
resale price or cost plus method. How-
ever, the reliability of profitability 
measures based on operating profit 
may be adversely affected by factors 
that have less effect on results under 
the comparable uncontrolled price, re-
sale price, and cost plus methods. For 
example, operating profit may be af-
fected by varying cost structures (as 
reflected, for example, in the age of 
plant and equipment), differences in 
business experience (such as whether 
the business is in a start-up phase or is 
mature), or differences in management 
efficiency (as indicated, for example, 
by objective evidence such as expand-
ing or contracting sales or executive 
compensation over time). Accordingly, 
if material differences in these factors 
are identified based on objective evi-
dence, the reliability of the analysis 
may be affected. 

(iv) Adjustments for the differences be-
tween the tested party and the uncon-
trolled taxpayers. If there are dif-
ferences between the tested party and 
an uncontrolled comparable that would 
materially affect the profits deter-
mined under the relevant profit level 
indicator, adjustments should be made 
according to the comparability provi-
sions of § 1.482–1(d)(2). In some cases, 
the assets of an uncontrolled com-
parable may need to be adjusted to 
achieve greater comparability between 
the tested party and the uncontrolled 
comparable. In such cases, the uncon-
trolled comparable’s operating income 
attributable to those assets must also 
be adjusted before computing a profit 
level indicator in order to reflect the 
income and expense attributable to the 
adjusted assets. In certain cases it may 
also be appropriate to adjust the oper-
ating profit of the tested party and 
comparable parties. For example, 
where there are material differences in 
accounts payable among the com-
parable parties and the tested party, it 
will generally be appropriate to adjust 
the operating profit of each party by 
increasing it to reflect an imputed in-
terest charge on each party’s accounts 
payable. As another example, it may be 
appropriate to adjust the operating 
profit of a party to account for mate-
rial differences in the utilization of or 
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accounting for stock-based compensa-
tion (as defined by § 1.482–7(d)(3)(i)) 
among the tested party and com-
parable parties. 

(3) Data and assumptions—(i) In gen-
eral. The reliability of the results de-
rived from the comparable profits 
method is affected by the quality of the 
data and assumptions used to apply 
this method. 

(ii) Consistency in accounting. The de-
gree of consistency in accounting prac-
tices between the controlled trans-
action and the uncontrolled 
comparables that materially affect op-
erating profit affects the reliability of 
the result. Thus, for example, if dif-
ferences in inventory and other cost 
accounting practices would materially 
affect operating profit, the ability to 
make reliable adjustments for such dif-
ferences would affect the reliability of 
the results. 

(iii) Allocations between the relevant 
business activity and other activities. The 
reliability of the allocation of costs, 
income, and assets between the rel-
evant business activity and other ac-
tivities of the tested party or an un-
controlled comparable will affect the 
reliability of the determination of op-
erating profit and profit level indica-
tors. If it is not possible to allocate 
costs, income, and assets directly based 
on factual relationships, a reasonable 
allocation formula may be used. To the 
extent direct allocations are not made, 
the reliability of the results derived 
from the application of this method is 
reduced relative to the results of a 
method that requires fewer allocations 
of costs, income, and assets. Similarly, 
the reliability of the results derived 
from the application of this method is 
affected by the extent to which it is 
possible to apply the profit level indi-
cator to the tested party’s financial 
data that is related solely to the con-
trolled transactions. For example, if 
the relevant business activity is the as-
sembly of components purchased from 
both controlled and uncontrolled sup-
pliers, it may not be possible to apply 
the profit level indicator solely to fi-
nancial data related to the controlled 
transactions. In such a case, the reli-
ability of the results derived from the 
application of this method will be re-
duced. 

(d) Definitions. The definitions set 
forth in paragraphs (d)(1) through (6) of 
this section apply for purposes of this 
section. 

(1) Sales revenue means the amount of 
the total receipts from sale of goods 
and provision of services, less returns 
and allowances. Accounting principles 
and conventions that are generally ac-
cepted in the trade or industry of the 
controlled taxpayer under review must 
be used. 

(2) Gross profit means sales revenue 
less cost of goods sold. 

(3) Operating expenses includes all ex-
penses not included in cost of goods 
sold except for interest expense, for-
eign income taxes (as defined in § 1.901– 
2(a)), domestic income taxes, and any 
other expenses not related to the oper-
ation of the relevant business activity. 
Operating expenses ordinarily include 
expenses associated with advertising, 
promotion, sales, marketing, 
warehousing and distribution, adminis-
tration, and a reasonable allowance for 
depreciation and amortization. 

(4) Operating profit means gross profit 
less operating expenses. Operating 
profit includes all income derived from 
the business activity being evaluated 
by the comparable profits method, but 
does not include interest and dividends, 
income derived from activities not 
being tested by this method, or ex-
traordinary gains and losses that do 
not relate to the continuing operations 
of the tested party. 

(5) Reported operating profit means the 
operating profit of the tested party re-
flected on a timely filed U.S. income 
tax return. If the tested party files a 
U.S. income tax return, its operating 
profit is considered reflected on a U.S. 
income tax return if the calculation of 
taxable income on its return for the 
taxable year takes into account the in-
come attributable to the controlled 
transaction under review. If the tested 
party does not file a U.S. income tax 
return, its operating profit is consid-
ered reflected on a U.S. income tax re-
turn in any taxable year for which in-
come attributable to the controlled 
transaction under review affects the 
calculation of the U.S. taxable income 
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of any other member of the same con-
trolled group. If the comparable oper-
ating profit of the tested party is de-
termined from profit level indicators 
derived from financial statements or 
other accounting records and reports of 
comparable parties, adjustments may 
be made to the reported operating prof-
it of the tested party in order to ac-
count for material differences between 
the tested party’s operating profit re-
ported for U.S income tax purposes and 
the tested party’s operating profit for 
financial statement purposes. In addi-
tion, in accordance with § 1.482– 
1(f)(2)(iii)(D), adjustments under sec-
tion 482 that are finally determined 
may be taken into account in deter-
mining reported operating profit. 

(6) Operating assets. The term oper-
ating assets means the value of all as-
sets used in the relevant business ac-
tivity of the tested party, including 
fixed assets and current assets (such as 
cash, cash equivalents, accounts re-
ceivable, and inventories). 

The term does not include invest-
ments in subsidiaries, excess cash, and 
portfolio investments. Operating assets 
may be measured by their net book 
value or by their fair market value, 
provided that the same method is con-
sistently applied to the tested party 
and the comparable parties, and con-
sistently applied from year to year. In 
addition, it may be necessary to take 
into account recent acquisitions, 
leased assets, intangibles, currency 
fluctuations, and other items that may 
not be explicitly recorded in the finan-
cial statements of the tested party or 
uncontrolled comparable. Finally, op-
erating assets must be measured by the 
average of the values for the beginning 

of the year and the end of the year, un-
less substantial fluctuations in the 
value of operating assets during the 
year make this an inaccurate measure 
of the average value over the year. In 
such a case, a more accurate measure 
of the average value of operating assets 
must be applied. 

(e) Examples. The following examples 
illustrate the application of this sec-
tion. 

Example 1. Transfer of tangible property re-
sulting in no adjustment. (i) FP is a publicly 
traded foreign corporation with a U.S. sub-
sidiary, USSub, that is under audit for its 
1996 taxable year. FP manufactures a con-
sumer product for worldwide distribution. 
USSub imports the assembled product and 
distributes it within the United States at the 
wholesale level under the FP name. 

(ii) FP does not allow uncontrolled tax-
payers to distribute the product. Similar 
products are produced by other companies 
but none of them is sold to uncontrolled tax-
payers or to uncontrolled distributors. 

(iii) Based on all the facts and cir-
cumstances, the district director determines 
that the comparable profits method will pro-
vide the most reliable measure of an arm’s 
length result. USSub is selected as the tested 
party because it engages in activities that 
are less complex than those undertaken by 
FP. 

There is data from a number of inde-
pendent operators of wholesale distribution 
businesses. These potential comparables are 
further narrowed to select companies in the 
same industry segment that perform similar 
functions and bear similar risks to USSub. 
An analysis of the information available on 
these taxpayers shows that the ratio of oper-
ating profit to sales is the most appropriate 
profit level indicator, and this ratio is rel-
atively stable where at least three years are 
included in the average. For the taxable 
years 1994 through 1996, USSub shows the fol-
lowing results: 

1994 1995 1996 Average 

Sales ................................................................................................... $500,000 $560,000 $500,000 $520,000 
Cost of Goods Sold ............................................................................. 393,000 412,400 400,000 401,800 
Operating Expenses ............................................................................ 80,000 110,000 104,600 98,200 
Operating Profit ................................................................................... 27,000 37,600 (4,600 ) 20,000 

(iv) After adjustments have been made to 
account for identified material differences 
between USSub and the uncontrolled dis-
tributors, the average ratio of operating 
profit to sales is calculated for each of the 
uncontrolled distributors. Applying each 
ratio to USSub would lead to the following 

comparable operating profit (COP) for 
USSub: 

Uncontrolled distributor 
OP/S 
(per-
cent) 

USSub 
COP 

A ............................................................ 1.7 $8,840 
B ............................................................ 3.1 16,120 
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Uncontrolled distributor 
OP/S 
(per-
cent) 

USSub 
COP 

C ............................................................ 3.8 19,760 
D ............................................................ 4.5 23,400 
E ............................................................ 4.7 24,440 
F ............................................................ 4.8 24,960 
G ............................................................ 4.9 25,480 
H ............................................................ 6.7 34,840 
I .............................................................. 9.9 51,480 
J ............................................................. 10.5 54,600 

(v) The data is not sufficiently complete to 
conclude that it is likely that all material 
differences between USSub and the uncon-
trolled distributors have been identified. 

Therefore, an arm’s length range can be es-
tablished only pursuant to § 1.482- 
1(e)(2)(iii)(B). The district director measures 
the arm’s length range by the interquartile 
range of results, which consists of the results 
ranging from $19,760 to $34,840. Although 
USSub’s operating income for 1996 shows a 
loss of $4,600, the district director determines 
that no allocation should be made, because 
USSub’s average reported operating profit of 
$20,000 is within this range. 

Example 2. Transfer of tangible property re-
sulting in adjustment. (i) The facts are the 
same as in Example 1 except that USSub re-
ported the following income and expenses: 

1994 1995 1996 Average 

Sales ................................................................................................. $500,000 $560,000 $500,000 $520,000 
Cost of Good Sold ............................................................................ 370,000 460,000 400,000 410,000 
Operating Expenses .......................................................................... 110,000 110,000 110,000 110,000 
Operating Profit ................................................................................. 20,000 (10,000 ) (10,000 ) 0 

(ii) The interquartile range of comparable 
operating profits remains the same as de-
rived in Example 1: $19,760 to $34,840. USSub’s 
average operating profit for the years 1994 
through 1996 ($0) falls outside this range. 
Therefore, the district director determines 
that an allocation may be appropriate. 

(iii) To determine the amount, if any, of 
the allocation, the district director com-
pares USSub’s reported operating profit for 
1996 to comparable operating profits derived 
from the uncontrolled distributors’ results 
for 1996. The ratio of operating profit to sales 
in 1996 is calculated for each of the uncon-
trolled comparables and applied to USSub’s 
1996 sales to derive the following results: 

Uncontrolled distributor 
OP/S 
(per-
cent) 

USSub 
COP 

C ................................................................ 0.5 $2,500 
D ................................................................ 1.5 7,500 
E ................................................................ 2.0 10,000 
A ................................................................ 1.6 13,000 
F ................................................................ 2.8 14,000 

Uncontrolled distributor 
OP/S 
(per-
cent) 

USSub 
COP 

B ................................................................ 2.9 14,500 
J ................................................................. 3.0 15,000 
I .................................................................. 4.4 22,000 
H ................................................................ 6.9 34,500 
G ................................................................ 7.4 37,000 

(iv) Based on these results, the median of 
the comparable operating profits for 1996 is 
$14,250. Therefore, USSub’s income for 1996 is 
increased by $24,250, the difference between 
USSub’s reported operating profit for 1996 
and the median of the comparable operating 
profits for 1996. 

Example 3. Multiple year analysis. (i) The 
facts are the same as in Example 2. In addi-
tion, the district director examines the tax-
payer’s results for the 1997 taxable year. As 
in Example 2, the district director increases 
USSub’s income for the 1996 taxable year by 
$24,250. The results for the 1997 taxable year, 
together with the 1995 and 1996 taxable years, 
are as follows: 

1995 1996 1997 Average 

Sales ............................................................................................. $560,000 $500,000 $530,000 $530,000 
Cost of Good Sold ........................................................................ 460,000 400,000 430,000 430,000 
Operating Expenses ...................................................................... 110,000 110,000 110,000 110,000 
Operating Profit ............................................................................. (10,000 ) (10,000 ) (10,000 ) (10,000 ) 

(ii) The interquartile range of comparable 
operating profits, based on average results 
from the uncontrolled comparables and aver-
age sales for USSub for the years 1995 
through 1997, ranges from $15,500 to $30,000. 
In determining whether an allocation for the 
1997 taxable year may be made, the district 
director compares USSub’s average reported 

operating profit for the years 1995 through 
1997 to the interquartile range of average 
comparable operating profits over this pe-
riod. USSub’s average reported operating 
profit is determined without regard to the 
adjustment made with respect to the 1996 
taxable year. See § 1.482–1(f)(2)(iii)(D). There-
fore, USSub’s average reported operating 
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profit for the years 1995 through 1997 is 
($10,000). Because this amount of income falls 
outside the interquartile range, the district 
director determines that an allocation may 
be appropriate. 

(iii) To determine the amount, if any, of 
the allocation for the 1997 taxable year, the 
district director compares USSub’s reported 
operating profit for 1997 to the median of the 
comparable operating profits derived from 
the uncontrolled distributors’ results for 
1997. The median of the comparable oper-
ating profits derived from the uncontrolled 
comparables results for the 1997 taxable year 
is $12,000. Based on this comparison, the dis-
trict director increases USSub’s 1997 taxable 
income by $22,000, the difference between the 
median of the comparable operating profits 
for the 1997 taxable year and USSub’s re-
ported operating profit of ($10,000) for the 
1997 taxable year. 

Example 4. Transfer of intangible to offshore 
manufacturer. (i) DevCo is a U.S. developer, 
producer and marketer of widgets. DevCo de-
velops a new ‘‘high tech widget’’ (htw) that 
is manufactured by its foreign subsidiary 
ManuCo located in Country H. ManuCo sells 
the htw to MarkCo (a U.S. subsidiary of 
DevCo) for distribution and marketing in the 
United States. The taxable year 1996 is under 
audit, and the district director examines 
whether the royalty rate of 5 percent paid by 
ManuCo to DevCo is an arm’s length consid-
eration for the htw technology. 

(ii) Based on all the facts and cir-
cumstances, the district director determines 

that the comparable profits method will pro-
vide the most reliable measure of an arm’s 
length result. ManuCo is selected as the test-
ed party because it engages in relatively rou-
tine manufacturing activities, while DevCo 
engages in a variety of complex activities 
using unique and valuable intangibles. Fi-
nally, because ManuCo engages in manufac-
turing activities, it is determined that the 
ratio of operating profit to operating assets 
is an appropriate profit level indicator. 

(iii) Uncontrolled taxpayers performing 
similar functions cannot be found in country 
H. It is determined that data available in 
countries M and N provides the best match 
of companies in a similar market performing 
similar functions and bearing similar risks. 
Such data is sufficiently complete to iden-
tify many of the material differences be-
tween ManuCo and the uncontrolled 
comparables, and to make adjustments to 
account for such differences. However, data 
is not sufficiently complete so that it is like-
ly that no material differences remain. In 
particular, the differences in geographic 
markets might have materially affected the 
results of the various companies. 

(iv) In a separate analysis, it is determined 
that the price that ManuCo charged to 
MarkCo for the htw’s is an arm’s length 
price under § 1.482–3(b). Therefore, ManuCo’s 
financial data derived from its sales to 
MarkCo are reliable. ManuCo’s financial 
data from 1994–1996 is as follows: 

1994 1995 1996 Average 

Assets .................................................................................................. $24,000 $25,000 $26,000 $25,000 
Sales to MarkCo ................................................................................. 25,000 30,000 35,000 30,000 
Cost of Goods Sold ............................................................................. 6,250 7,500 8,750 7,500 

Royalty to DevCo (5%) ................................................................ 1,250 1,500 1,750 1,500 
Other ............................................................................................ 5,000 6,000 7,000 6,000 

Operating Expenses ............................................................................ 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 
Operating Profit ................................................................................... 17,750 21,500 25,250 21,500 

(v) Applying the ratios of average oper-
ating profit to operating assets for the 1994 
through 1996 taxable years derived from a 
group of similar uncontrolled comparables 
located in country M and N to ManuCo’s av-
erage operating assets for the same period 
provides a set of comparable operating prof-
its. The interquartile range for these average 
comparable operating profits is $3,000 to 
$4,500. ManuCo’s average reported operating 
profit for the years 1994 through 1996 ($21,500) 
falls outside this range. Therefore, the dis-
trict director determines that an allocation 
may be appropriate for the 1996 taxable year. 

(vi) To determine the amount, if any, of 
the allocation for the 1996 taxable year, the 
district director compares ManuCo’s re-
ported operating profit for 1996 to the me-
dian of the comparable operating profits de-

rived from the uncontrolled distributors’ re-
sults for 1996. The median result for the un-
controlled comparables for 1996 is $3,750. 
Based on this comparison, the district direc-
tor increases royalties that ManuCo paid by 
$21,500 (the difference between $25,250 and the 
median of the comparable operating profits, 
$3,750). 

Example 5. Adjusting operating assets and op-
erating profit for differences in accounts receiv-
able. (i) USM is a U.S. company that manu-
factures parts for industrial equipment and 
sells them to its foreign parent corporation. 
For purposes of applying the comparable 
profits method, 15 uncontrolled manufactur-
ers that are similar to USM have been iden-
tified. 

(ii) USM has a significantly lower level of 
accounts receivable than the uncontrolled 
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manufacturers. Since the rate of return on 
capital employed is to be used as the profit 
level indicator, both operating assets and op-
erating profits must be adjusted to account 
for this difference. Each uncontrolled 
comparable’s operating assets is reduced by 
the amount (relative to sales) by which they 
exceed USM’s accounts receivable. Each un-
controlled comparable’s operating profit is 
adjusted by deducting imputed interest in-
come on the excess accounts receivable. This 
imputed interest income is calculated by 
multiplying the uncontrolled comparable’s 
excess accounts receivable by an interest 
rate appropriate for short-term debt. 

Example 6. Adjusting operating profit for dif-
ferences in accounts payable. (i) USD is the 
U.S. subsidiary of a foreign corporation. USD 
purchases goods from its foreign parent and 
sells them in the U.S. market. For purposes 
of applying the comparable profits method, 
10 uncontrolled distributors that are similar 
to USD have been identified. 

(ii) There are significant differences in the 
level of accounts payable among the uncon-
trolled distributors and USD. To adjust for 
these differences, the district director in-
creases the operating profit of the uncon-
trolled distributors and USD to reflect inter-
est expense imputed to the accounts payable. 
The imputed interest expense for each com-
pany is calculated by multiplying the com-
pany’s accounts payable by an interest rate 
appropriate for its short-term debt. 

[T.D. 8552, 59 FR 35021, July 8, 1994; 60 FR 
16703, Mar. 31, 1995; T.D. 9088, 68 FR 51177, 
Aug. 26, 2003; T.D. 9441, 74 FR 352, Jan. 5, 2009; 
T.D. 9568, 76 FR 80090, Dec. 22, 2011] 

§ 1.482–6 Profit split method. 
(a) In general. The profit split method 

evaluates whether the allocation of the 
combined operating profit or loss at-
tributable to one or more controlled 
transactions is arm’s length by ref-
erence to the relative value of each 
controlled taxpayer’s contribution to 
that combined operating profit or loss. 
The combined operating profit or loss 
must be derived from the most nar-
rowly identifiable business activity of 
the controlled taxpayers for which data 
is available that includes the con-
trolled transactions (relevant business 
activity). 

(b) Appropriate share of profits and 
losses. The relative value of each con-
trolled taxpayer’s contribution to the 
success of the relevant business activ-
ity must be determined in a manner 
that reflects the functions performed, 
risks assumed, and resources employed 

by each participant in the relevant 
business activity, consistent with the 
comparability provisions of § 1.482– 
1(d)(3). Such an allocation is intended 
to correspond to the division of profit 
or loss that would result from an ar-
rangement between uncontrolled tax-
payers, each performing functions 
similar to those of the various con-
trolled taxpayers engaged in the rel-
evant business activity. The profit al-
located to any particular member of a 
controlled group is not necessarily lim-
ited to the total operating profit of the 
group from the relevant business activ-
ity. For example, in a given year, one 
member of the group may earn a profit 
while another member incurs a loss. In 
addition, it may not be assumed that 
the combined operating profit or loss 
from the relevant business activity 
should be shared equally, or in any 
other arbitrary proportion. The spe-
cific method of allocation must be de-
termined under paragraph (c) of this 
section. 

(c) Application—(1) In general. The al-
location of profit or loss under the 
profit split method must be made in ac-
cordance with one of the following al-
location methods—(i) The comparable 
profit split, described in paragraph 
(c)(2) of this section; or 

(ii) The residual profit split, de-
scribed in paragraph (c)(3) of this sec-
tion. 

(2) Comparable profit split—(i) In gen-
eral. A comparable profit split is de-
rived from the combined operating 
profit of uncontrolled taxpayers whose 
transactions and activities are similar 
to those of the controlled taxpayers in 
the relevant business activity. Under 
this method, each uncontrolled tax-
payer’s percentage of the combined op-
erating profit or loss is used to allocate 
the combined operating profit or loss of 
the relevant business activity. 

(ii) Comparability and reliability con-
siderations—(A) In general. Whether re-
sults derived from application of this 
method are the most reliable measure 
of the arm’s length result is deter-
mined using the factors described 
under the best method rule in § 1.482– 
1(c). 

(B) Comparability—(1) In general. The 
degree of comparability between the 
controlled and uncontrolled taxpayers 
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